

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 17583, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute an Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with Hillcrest Ministries, in acceptance of the State of Missouri's 2010 Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG), at no additional cost to the County.

**RESOLUTION #17583,** April 25, 2011

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4244, dated September 20, 2010, the Legislature did authorize the execution of Cooperative Agreements with certain outside agencies in acceptance of the State of Missouri's 2010 Emergency Shelter Grant; and,

WHEREAS, Niles Home for Children has indicated that it is unable to use the \$4,667.00 in grant funds that were allocated to it under Ordinance 4244 and the State of Missouri has authorized the reallocation of those funds to Hillcrest Ministries, increasing its allocation from \$6,917.00 to \$11,584.00; and,

WHEREAS, an Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with Hillcrest Ministries is necessary to effect this modification; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an Addendum to the Cooperative Agreement with Hillcrest

File #: 17583, Version: 0				
Ministries at no additional cost to th	e County, in a form to l	oe approve	d by the County C	counselor; and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED th	at the Director of Fir	nance and	Purchasing be	and hereby is
authorized to make all payments, ir	ncluding final payment o	on the Agre	ement and Adden	dum.
Effective Date: This Resolution sh Legislature.	all be effective immedi	ately upon	its passage by a	majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Co	unselor		_
Certificate of Passage				
I hereby certify that the attache passed on April 25, 2011 by the Jac				
Yeas <u>7</u>	Nays	0	Excused	11
Abstaining <u>0</u>	_ Absent	1	_	
 Date	Mary Jo Spino, C	lerk of Legi	 slature	

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 7011 56789

ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund

Emergency Shelter Grant Outside Agency Funding

NOT TO EXCEED: \$4,667.00

File #: 17583, Version: 0				
Date	Director of Finance and Purchasing			